

Admission VC

Sr. No. 114

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AT
SRINAGAR

CM No. 3872/2020 in
WP(C) No. 1418/2020
Caveat No. 1033/2020
Caveat No. 1034/2020

Shafat Sultan

... Petitioner(s)

Through: - Mr. M. Y. Bhat, Advocate

V/s

UT of JK and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. J. A. Kawoosa, Adv. for
caveator-respondent No. 3

Hon'ble Mr Justice Ali Mohammad Magrey, Judge

ORDER

28.09.2020

Caveat No. 1033/2020

Heard. Caveat discharged.

WP(C) No. 1418/2020

In the instant petition, petitioner challenges the impugned order bearing No. 24-ST of 2018 dated 14.06.2018, in terms whereof the grade of the post of Chief Executive Officer in the pay band-4, i.e., 37400-67000+GP 8700 (Pre-revised) has been released in favour of Dr. P. R. Dhar, Chief Executive Officer.

Mr. J. A. Kawoosa, learned appearing counsel for caveator- respondent No. 3, raised an issue regarding maintainability of the writ petition on the count that the order impugned in the writ petition has been challenged after a period of more than four years.

Before proceeding further, let notice be issued to respondents for filing their response, which is waived by Mr. J. A. Kawoosa, learned appearing counsel for caveator-respondent No. 3. Registry to issue notice to respondents 1 and 2 only, by the available mode, returnable within two weeks.

List on 12.10.2020.

(Ali Mohammad Magrey)
Judge

Srinagar
28.09.2020
Mohammad Yasin Dar