

S.No. 39  
Supp. List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 1418/2020

Shafat Sultan

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. M.Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Hamza Prince, Advocate

**V/s**

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Illayas Laway, GA for R 1-2 &  
Mr. Mir Suhail, Advocate for R 3

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**  
**12.03.2024**

In terms of order dated 03.01.2023 the case came to be admitted for final hearing when on behalf of the respondents post admission notice came to be accepted with an opportunity availed for filing counter affidavit to be responded by rejoinder if any from the petitioner's side.

However, from the record of the writ petition, it is forthcoming that, in fact, it is during admission stage itself that the pleadings came to be exchanged not in the form of counter affidavit/ rejoinder affidavit but in the form of reply and rejoinder thereto.

Learned counsel representing the respective parties in the case are in agreement that the pleadings so filed in the case be treated as post admission pleadings.

In terms of order dated 07.3.2024, this Court directed listing of this case in the supplementary cause list as case No. 1 but instead the Registry has listed this case in the daily supplementary under final hearing column at S. No. 39 with hearing cases above it.

List this case for final hearing in supplementary cause list as case No. 1 on 19<sup>th</sup> March 2024.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**12.03.2024**  
*"S.Nuzhat"*