



Sr. No. 100

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
(Through virtual mode)**

2021:JKLHC-SGR:8555

Case: WP(C) No. 1418/2020
CM No. 1201/2022
CM No. 3873/2020
CM No. 4284/2025

Shafat Sultan

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. M Y Bhat, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sajid Ahmed, Advocate.
V/s

UT of J&K & Ors.

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bikramjeet Singh, Dy. AG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER
29.12.2025

On 24.12.2025, Mr. Bikramjeet Singh, learned Deputy Advocate General made a submission that the petitioner continues to remain on the establishment of the J&K State Council for Science and Technology and has not been absorbed in the Jammu and Kashmir Energy Development Agency (JAKEDA).

Regarding the submission, he sought time to file supplementary affidavit clarifying the petitioner's current status within the J&K State Council for Science and Technology.

The said affidavit was required to be filed by 26.12.2025 and the matter was taken up on 27.12.2025, on which date, the learned Dy. AG remained absent.

The matter was taken up today, the requisite affidavit has not been filed and Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy. AG submits that he has already informed the respondents concerned for filing of such affidavit. He submits that despite having approached the respondents concerned twice, they have not bothered to file



supplementary affidavit. He further submits that the respondents concerned have not complied with the order nor even responded to him.

In that view of the matter, let respondents 1 and 2 remain present in the court on the next date of hearing.

List on 27.01.2026, higher up as case no. 1 in the list.

Meanwhile, respondents shall release the unpaid salary in favour of the petitioner without failure within a week's time and also to process the case of the petitioner for GP Fund.

(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)
JUDGE

Jammu
29.12.2025
Raj Kumar

